

No.

In The Supreme Court Of The United States

Barry Addison Gray,

Petitioner,

v.

United States of America,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

RENE L. VALLADARES
Federal Public Defender
*Wendi L. Overmyer
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
411 E. Bonneville, Ste. 100
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 388-6577
Amy_Cleary@fd.org
*Counsel for Petitioner,
Barry Addison Gray

Dated: November 23, 2020

Table of Contents

Questions Presented for Review	ii
Proceedings and Orders Below.....	iii
Table of Contents.....	iv
Jurisdictional Statement.....	1
Relevant Constitutional, Statutory, and Sentencing Guidelines Provisions	1
Statement of the Case	4
A. District Court Proceedings.....	5
B. Gray's Habeas Proceedings under <i>Johnson</i> and <i>Beckles</i>	6
C. Habeas Appeal to Ninth Circuit.....	8
Reasons for Granting the Petition	9
I. The federal Circuits cannot resolve the ongoing split over <i>Johnson</i> 's applicability to mandatory guideline sentences.	10
II. Tennessee's 1982 armed robbery statute and aggravated assault statute only qualified as crimes of violence under the then-mandatory career offender residual clause.....	13
A. Tennessee's 1982 armed robbery statute.....	15
B. Tennessee's 1982 aggravated assault statute.....	18
III. Federal armed bank robbery by intimidation does not categorically require intentional violent physical force as an element of the offense.	19
A. Intimidation does not require the use, attempted use, or threatened use of violent physical force.	20
B. "Intimidation" lacks the requisite intentional mens rea.....	24
C. Federal bank robbery by extortion does not categorically require an element of intentional violent force.	26
D. The "armed" element of federal armed bank robbery does not create a crime of violence.....	28
E. The federal bank robbery statute is not divisible.....	28

IV. The commentary to the pre-2005 mandatory career offender Guideline cannot provide an independent basis for application of the career offender guideline.	30
Conclusion	35
Appendix	

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Federal Constitution	
U.S. Const. amend. V	1
Federal Cases	
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	14
<i>Autrey v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 867 (2020)	12, 13
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	7
<i>Bronson v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 817 (2020)	12
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000)	24
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 763 F. App'x 514 (6th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Cross v. United States</i> , 892 F.3d 288 (7th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	14
<i>Dillard v. United States</i> , 420 F. Supp. 3d 718 (E.D. Tenn. 2019)	18-19
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001)	27
<i>Dunlap v. United States</i> , 784 F. App'x 379 (6th Cir. 2019)	18, 19
<i>D'Antoni v. United States</i> , 916 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2019)	34

<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015)	22, 25
<i>Hodges v. United States</i> , 778 F. App'x 413 (9th Cir. 2019)	12
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999)	21
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>In re Sapp</i> , 827 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133, 140 (2010)	15, 20, 21
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	ii
<i>King v. United States</i> , 965 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2020)	29-30
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	15, 24
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	14, 28
<i>McLaughlin v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 16 (1986)	28
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	32
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013)	14, 18
<i>Nunez v. United States</i> , 954 F.3d 465 (2d Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Ovalles v. United States</i> , 905 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2018)	24

<i>Raybon v. United States</i> ,	
867 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Russo v. United States</i> ,	
902 F.3d 880 (8th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Scheidler v. Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> ,	
537 U.S. 393 (2003)	26
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> ,	
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	6
<i>Shea v. United States</i> ,	
976 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> ,	
544 U.S. 13 (2005)	18
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> ,	
508 U.S. 36 (1993)	31, 32, 35
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> ,	
139 S. Ct. 544 (2019)	6, 15, 16, 21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> ,	
495 U.S. 575 (1990)	14
<i>United Bhd. v. Bldg. & Constr. Trades Dep't</i> ,	
770 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2014)	27
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> ,	
942 F.2d 606 (9th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>United States v. Askari</i> ,	
140 F.3d 536 (3d Cir.)	30
<i>United States v. Bankston</i> ,	
901 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>United States v. Begay</i> ,	
934 F.3d 1033 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Bell</i> ,	
840 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016)	33, 34

<i>United States v. Benally,</i>	
843 F.3d 350 (9th Cir. 2016)	15, 24
<i>United States v. Blackstone,</i>	
903 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018)	8, 11
<i>United States v. Booker,</i>	
543 U.S. 220 (2005)	7
<i>United States v. Brewer,</i>	
848 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Brown,</i>	
868 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2017)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Butler,</i>	
949 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2020)	30
<i>United States v. Castillo-Marin,</i>	
684 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Davis,</i>	
139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Eaton,</i>	
934 F.2d 1077 (9th Cir. 1991)	20-21, 29
<i>United States v. Evans,</i>	
924 F.3d 21 (2d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>United States v. Foppe,</i>	
993 F.2d 1444 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Green,</i>	
898 F.3d 315 (3d Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Greer,</i>	
881 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>United States v. Gregory,</i>	
891 F.2d 732 (9th Cir. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Higdon,</i>	
832 F.2d 312 (5th Cir. 1987)	23

<i>United States v. Hopkins,</i> 703 F.2d 1102 (9th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>United States v. Jennings,</i> 439 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2006)	29
<i>United States v. Kelley,</i> 412 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2005)	24
<i>United States v. Ketchum,</i> 550 F.3d 363 (4th Cir. 2008)	23
<i>United States v. Landa,</i> 642 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2011)	32
<i>United States v. London,</i> 937 F.3d 502 (5th Cir. 2019)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Lucas,</i> 963 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992)	22
<i>United States v. Martinez-Jimenez,</i> 864 F.2d 664 (9th Cir. 1989)	28
<i>United States v. Mayo,</i> 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	19
<i>United States v. McBride,</i> 826 F.3d 293 (6th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. McCranie,</i> 889 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>United States v. McNeal,</i> 818 F.3d 141, 157 (4th Cir. 2016)	23
<i>United States v. Mitchell,</i> 743 F.3d 1054 (6th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>United States v. Nardello,</i> 393 U.S. 286 (1969)	27
<i>United States v. Orona,</i> 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2019)	15

<i>United States v. Parnell</i> ,	
818 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2016)	17, 21, 28
<i>United States v. Perez-Silvan</i> ,	
861 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> ,	
836 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2016)	33
<i>United States v. Shelby</i> ,	
939 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>United States v. Slater</i> ,	
692 F.2d 107 (10th Cir. 1982)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Soto-Rivera</i> ,	
811 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Watson</i> ,	
881 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2018)	20, 29
<i>United States v. Werle</i> ,	
815 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> ,	
841 F.3d 656 (4th Cir. 2016)	30
<i>United States v. Woodrup</i> ,	
86 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1996)	26
<i>United States v. Yockel</i> ,	
320 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>Welch v. United States</i> ,	
136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	6-7

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 16	4, 8, 20
18 U.S.C. § 924	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2113	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 994	32
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1

28 U.S.C. § 2255	<i>passim</i>
Federal Rules	
Supreme Court Rule 13.1	1
Federal Sentencing Guidelines	
U.S.S.G. § 1B1.7 (2018)	31
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1 (1995)	5
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
State Cases	
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 648 S.W.2d 279 (Tenn. Crim. App. 1983)	16
<i>Young v. State</i> , 487 S.W.2d 305 (Tenn. 1972)	16
State Statutes	
Fla. Stat. § 812.13	6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-101 (1982)	2, 6
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-2-501 (1982)	1, 6, 15
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-101 (1982)	2, 18
